MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-eighth and Eighty-ninth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 24, 1937 to April 21, 1939

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842 and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-ninth Legislature

1939

Chapter 153

AN ACT Relating to Support of Child Committed to Custodial Agency by Municipal Courts.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. L., 1933, c. 118, § 5, amended. That part designated 5-C of section 5 of chapter 118 of the public laws of 1933, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 5-C. Support of child committed to custodial agency. Whenever a child under the age of 17 years is committed by the court to custody other than that of its parent and no provision is otherwise made by law for the support of such child, compensation for the care of such child, when approved by order of the court, shall be paid by the state, such commitment shall be subject to the provisions of sections 205, 206, and 207 of chapter 1 of the public laws of 1933. But the court may, after giving a parent a reasonable opportunity to be heard, adjudge that such parent shall pay in such manner as the court may direct such sum as will cover in whole or in part the support of such child, and if such parent shall wilfully fail or refuse to pay such sum he may be proceeded against as provided by law for cases of desertion or failure to provide subsistence.'

Approved April 1, 1939.

Chapter 154

AN ACT Relating to Custodial Care of Children.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. L., 1933, c. 1, § 205, amended. Section 205 of chapter 1 of the public laws of 1933 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 205. Orders of court to divest parent of legal rights, but not to relieve of responsibility for support; appeal; condition of child may be investigated and decree altered; guardianship. Orders and decrees provided for in the preceding 4 sections shall have the same effect to divest the parent or parents of all legal rights in respect to said child as specified in section 38 of chapter 80, but shall not relieve the parent or parents of liability for the support of such child or from the penalties for failure to support which are provided in sections 44, 45, 46, 47 and 48 of chapter 129. Such original orders shall not extend beyond the time when the child shall reach the age of 18 years; but upon application by the department the court, for sufficient cause, may extend such orders to the

CHAP. 155

time when the child shall reach the age of 21 years. The children's institution or organization or suitable person or department to which said child is committed shall have full custody and control over said child thereafter for said time and, if no other guardian is appointed, the department shall have all the powers as to the person, property, earnings and education of every child committed to its custody, during the term of commitment, which a guardian has as to a ward, and shall have authority to give the consent required in section 36 of chapter 80. An appeal may be taken from the order or decree of any probate or municipal court determining the custody of the child under the provisions of sections 201 to 213, inclusive, to the next term of the superior court to be holden within the county not earlier than 14 days after the date of said order or decree. The proceedings under such appeal from the probate court shall follow the form prescribed for appeal from probate courts and under such appeal from a municipal court shall follow the provisions of any special charter of the municipal court concerned, but pending action upon any such appeal the court may order the custody of the child to be retained by said suitable person, children's institution or child welfare organization or department. Upon application by the department, by a municipal board, by the parent or parents or guardian of any such child, or by the children's institution or child welfare organization or suitable person to which such child may have been committed, to the court making the commitment said court shall examine into the conditions and welfare of the said child and may at any time make such further order in relation to his care, custody, support and education as justice may demand and may discharge any child from custody or restore its custody to its parents, or either of them, if satisfied that the objects of commitment have been accomplished; this latter provision shall not apply, however, to a child who was legally adopted subsequent to the date of commitment.'

Approved April 1, 1939.

Chapter 155

AN ACT Relating to Commitments to the Pownal State School.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. L., 1933, c. 1, § 451, amended. Section 451 of chapter 1 of the public laws of 1933 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 451. Judge of probate may commit. Whenever it is made to appear, upon application to the judge of probate for any county and after due notice and hearing, that any person resident in said county, or any inmate of the state school for girls, the state school for boys, the reforma-